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WELCOME TO THE  
2022 HYGAIN TASMANIAN 

DRESSAGE CHAMPIONSHIPS 

Thirlstane Dressage Grounds 

291 Squeaking Point Road, Thirlstane, TAS  

5th & 6th March 2022 
 

Information in the following schedule is subject to any COVID 19 
requirements which may be applicable at the time of the event. Nomination 
and attendance at the event indicates agreement to comply with any COVID-
19 requirements as instructed by the State Government and the Organising 
Committee.  

 

  



   



 

Welcome from the Tasmanian SDA Chair  

The 2022 Hygain Tasmanian Dressage Championships are proudly hosted by the Northern Zone, with 
support from the North West Zone. Dressage Tasmania would like to welcome all Judges, Sponsors, 
Volunteers, Riders, and their Supporters. 
 
Thank you to our mainland judges and all our local Officials who have made themselves available for the 
Championships. Best of luck to those Judges sitting practical exams this weekend. 
 
A huge thank you to Hygain Australia for once again being our naming rights sponsor. In addition, thank 
you to the Arena, Championship, Class and Supporter Sponsors who have generously donated prizes or 
contributed in any way to the running of this event. We would be unable to hold our Championships 
without your support. 

 
Thank you to our Judges:  

• Connie Murray (FEI 3* and Judge Educator) 

• Luciano D’elia (A Level) 

• Kristen Closson (A Level) 

• Sue Lamont (A Level) 

• Sue McDermott (A Level) 

• Judy Peel (A Level) 

• Gillian Suban (A Level) 

• Judy Atkinson (B Level) 

• Belinda Snooks (B Level) 

• Allison Lamont (E Level) 
  
Thank you to the Organising Committee:  

• Carla Giles (Chair and Event Director) 

• Megan Whalley (Deputy Chair) 

• Alana Fazackerley (Secretary) 

• Jayne Blyth (Treasurer) 

• Chimene Deavin (Sponsorship) 

• Claire Lester (Social Media, Marketing, and Sponsorship) 

• Emily Triffitt (Sponsorship) 

• Sue Lamont (Judge Liaison) 

• Judy Atkinson (Judge Liaison)  

• Linda Smink (Catering) 

• Jo Rhind (First Aid and Amenities) 

• Katelyn Coniston (Presentations) 

• Liz Brough (Transportation) 
 

Congratulations and thank you to the Northern Zone and Organising Committee on hosting this year’s 
Championships. State and National Dressage Championships are slowly becoming possible. While 
Tasmania has been fortunate not to have to cancel or reschedule our State Championships due to the 
impact of COVID-19, other event organisers across Australia have not been so lucky. Do your best to 
compete in the spirit of sportsmanship and with respect for your horses, fellow competitors, and officials.  
 

“Dressage is the art of teaching the horse to carry you. Riding is the art of 
learning to be a good load to carry.” – Richard Weiss 
 
Wishing you all an enjoyable 2022 Hygain Tasmanian Dressage Championships. 
 
Sharni Radford – State Dressage Authority Chair 



 

 

From the 2022 Championship Director 

It is a great honour to welcome you all to the 2022 Hygain Tasmanian Dressage Championships hosted 
by Dressage Tas Northern Zone at the Thirlstane Dressage grounds. I would like to extend a very warm 
welcome to our judges, sponsors, volunteers, riders and supporters to this year’s Tasmanian Dressage 
Championships.  

A big thank you to Hygain for their generous sponsorship as naming rights sponsor. Appreciation and 
thanks must also go to the Arena, Championship, Class, and Supporter sponsors. Without your 
generosity this event would not be possible. This year we have several demonstrations and trade stall 
exhibitors from across Tasmania and the mainland. Please visit them spend up big and acknowledge them 
for their attendance.  

We have a fundraising Raffle available, with some great prizes, (details in the program). Please support 
this venture!! It will be drawn at the Sunday presentations.  

As we all know, undertaking an event of this size during COVID has had complications. I implore you to 
follow the Tasmanian Government Public Health Requirements which allow us to run an event like this 
under Covid safe practices. 

I would like to acknowledge the hard work of the 2022 Hygain Tasmanian Dressage Championships 
committee. Without their efforts and dedication to the sport this event would not occur.  
Congratulations to all the volunteers for making these championships so great and contributing to our 
fabulous sport. Without you this event would not be possible.  

Have a wonderful event! Best of luck and happy riding to those competing. 

Carla Giles - Event Director 2022



 

Event Officials  
 

Event Director  

Carla Giles 0410 921 227  

 

Day Coordinators  

Saturday - Sue Lamont 0409 707 291 

Sunday - Alana Fazackerley 0400 577 326 

 

Technical Delegate and Chief Steward 

Suzanne Betts 0428 674 790 

 

Stewards  

Suzanne Betts   

 

Swabbing Steward  

Andrew McDermott  

 

Vet On Call  

Meander Valley Vets 6362 2108 

 

Farrier on Call  

Kirstin Johnston 0408 174 357 

 

Event Secretary  

Alana Fazackerley  

 

Event Treasurer  

Jayne Blyth  

 

Scoring  

Janet Frost  

 

Hygiene Coordinator  

Jo Rhind  

 

Ground Preparation  

Thirlstane Golf Club and the Miller Family 

 

Judge Coordinators  

Judy Atkinson and Sue Lamont  

 

Writer Contact 
Allison Lamont 
 

Entry Coordinator  

Megan Whalley  

 

Draw Coordinators  

Megan Whalley and Judy Atkinson  

 

Sponsorship and Trade Village 

Coordinators 

Chimene Deavin, Claire Lester, Emily 

Triffitt and Carla Giles  

 

Catering Coordinator  

Linda Smink  

 

Merchandise Coordinator  

Jayne Blyth  

 

Freestyle Coordinator  

Caitlin Radford  

 

First Aid Coordinator  

Jo Rhind 0422 732 267 

 

Rider’s Representative  

Penelope Moore 

 

Gear Stewards  

Marg Temple 

Katherine Tyson 

 

Grounds set up 
Friday 9am to 4pm Everyone please 
 
Grounds pack up 
Sunday 1:15pm onwards Everyone 
please 

 

  

Catering options available on Saturday and Sunday 
Coffee at the Caves will be in operation from 7.30am 

Eat Me Happy food van will be onsite from serving food from 8.00am 

Little Rivers Brewery will be onsite from 10.30am 



 

Saturday  
Day Coordinator  

Sue Lamont 0409 707 291 

 

MC 

Peter Gibson 

 

First Aid (see Site Office)  

Jo Rhind,  

Alison Henderson  

Leanne Moore 

Bernadette Gibson 

 

Scoring  

Janet Frost  

 

Gear Stewards  

Katherine Tyson and Marg Temple  

 

Warm up Marshaller (please see site office for role details)  

8.30am - 10.30am - Penelope Moore 

10.30am - 11.30am - Jarom Rhind 

11.30am - 1.30pm - Naomi Day 

1.30pm - 2.45pm - Abby Clements 

 

Arena Marshallers (please see site office for role details) 

8.30am - 10.30am – Liz Brough 

10.30am – 12.00pm - Louisa Galpin 
12.00pm – 1.00pm - Melanie Paterson 

1.00pm - 2.45pm - Stephanie Temple 

3.00pm - 3.50pm - Lucy Johnston 
 

Car Park Marshalls 
Aaron Worldon 
Meg Archer 

 
Hygiene Maintenance  

Jo Rhind 

Debbie Pilgrim   

Dianne Johnson 

Debbie Keen 

 

  

Event Photography by Tayla at: 

TDE Performance Team  

Select Photography 

(see Facebook page for details) 



 

Sunday 
Day Coordinator  

Alana Fazackerley 0400 577 326 

 

MC 

Peter Gibson  

 

First Aid (see Site office)  

Jo Rhind 

Alison Henderson 

Bree Turner  

Alana Fazackerley  

 

Scoring  

Janet Frost  

 

Gear Stewards  

Katherine Tyson and Marg Temple  

 

Warm up Marshaller (please see site office for role details)  

8.30am - 9.30am - Naomi Day 

9.30am - 11.30am - Judy Harding 

11.30am - 12.45pm - Jo Rhind 

 

Arena Marshallers (please see site office for role details) 

8.30am - 9.30am - Lucy Johnston 

9.30am – 1.00pm - Celia Conder-Lang 

 

Car Park Marshalls 
Aaron Worldon 
Meg Archer 
 

Hygiene Maintenance  

Jo Rhind 

Debbie Pilgrim   

Dianne Johnson 

Debbie Keen 

 

Ground Pack up 

Sunday 1.15pm onwards – Everyone please  



 

  



 

Competition and Grounds Rules  

 

Notices and Updates  

• All riders to check the Noticeboard or event Facebook page for updates and 

important information. Notices will be published to both. 

• All enquiries to the Event Site Office.  

 

Covid  

• Please DO NOT attend the event if you have cold or flu like symptoms or have 

been directed to isolate. 

• All State and Federal Government Public Health directives must be adhered to 

at all times.  

 

EA Rules  

• This event will be conducted in strict accordance with the EA Dressage Rules, 

effective January 2022, and FEI rules where the former do not apply, subject to 

any amendments or inclusions.  

• Please take the time to familiarise yourself with the current rules.  

• It is the responsibility of the rider to know the rules under which they compete. 

The 2022 EA Dressage Rules can be found at 

https://www.equestrian.org.au/dressage  and the FEI rules at www.fei.org.   

• All riders must have their horse’s registration papers available for inspection if 

required. 

 

Liability  

Please Note: 3.3 Neither the organising committee of any competition to which these 
rules apply or the EA, accepts any liability for any accident, damage, injury or illness 
to horses, owners, riders, grounds, spectators or any other person or property 
whatsoever. 
 
If an “incident” occurs which may include but is not limited to; damage to person / 
property / facilities / fall of a horse or rider, etc, there is to be a verbal report to the day 
co-ordinator immediately and an incident report form is to be completed within 24 
hours of the event and sent to the event organisers. 
 

Arrivals  

• Grounds will be open from 7.00am each day.  

• Speed limit is 5km/h once inside the golf course gates. 

• Please follow horse float parking marshaller directions.  

• Parking will be tight, and horses may need to be tied to tailgates. Please bring 

additional twine for this eventuality.  

• Those in yards 1-10 near the containers can you please park on the golf club 

side of the yards behind the containers with the vehicle facing the golf course.  

 
Horse Water and Wash Bays 

• Horse water is available from the tanks behind the containers.  

• Wash bays are located across the road behind the containers.  

about:blank
about:blank


 

 

Spectators  

• Spectators are welcome and asked to park in the allocated space behind the 

trade village.  

 

Children 

• Children under 10 are to be under adult supervision at all times for their safety 

and as a courtesy to competitors.  

• Horses are unpredictable and the organising committee and Dressage 

Tasmania accepts no responsibility for any accident or injury. 

 

First aid  

• First aid (human) is available at the site office. 

 

Dogs  

• No dogs are allowed on the Thirlstane Grounds under any circumstances. 

 

Thirlstane Grounds Rules  

• Horses, riders & spectators are not allowed on any of the golf fairways, bunkers, 

or greens. 

• Speed limit is 5km/h once inside the golf course gates. 

• Clean up any mess your horse makes including holes. 

• Horses are to be tied up if in a yard.  

• Ensure all your horse’s manure and hay is picked up and transferred to the 

provided trailers or removed from the venue. 

 

Scratchings  

• Scratchings must be notified to Megan Whalley 0400 908 867. 

• Refunds will not be paid unless an application is made in writing and received 

by the Event Secretary not more than 24 hours post event.  

• The application must be accompanied by a Veterinary/Medical Certificate. 

Note: farrier or chiropractor certificates will not be accepted. 

• The $25 Administration Fee is non-refundable after the close of entries. 

 

Swabbing  

• Random swabbing will take place.  

• It is a requirement of entry to comply with any direction from the event EA 
stewards. To find out about prohibited substances visit 
www.equestrian.org.au/medication-control. 

 
Helmet Tagging   

• Helmet tagging is not compulsory for this event but will be available over the 
weekend in preparation for the compulsory helmet tagging coming into effect 
July 1st, 2022. Please see Lydia Davis or Sharni Radford.at the Trade Village. 
 
 

 

about:blank


 

Bridle Numbers  

• Must be worn on both sides of the halter and bridle or saddle blanket at all 
times whilst the horse is at the venue. 

 

Gear Check   

• Must be completed before each of your tests as per the current EA rules.  

• Gear checker will be located by the warmup area. 
 

Lunging  

• Any horse lunging is to occur in the designated lunging space.  

 

Ground Familiarisation  

• An EA Steward will be present at all times during Ground Familiarisation 

sessions and EA rules apply.  

• Bridle numbers must be worn during Familiarisation.  

 

Friday 4th March  

• All arenas are available on Friday 12th March between 10.00am and 4.00pm.  

• Arena 3 will be set aside for Freestyle Sound Check between 3.00pm - 4.00pm. 

• Harrowing will commence at 4.00pm. Arenas are NOT to be ridden on under 

any circumstances after this time.  

 

Saturday 5th March and Sunday 6th March 

• Ground familiarisation outside of arenas only with horses to be led is from 

7.15am to 8.15am.  

 

Competition Arenas 

• There will be no admittance to the areas directly surrounding the competition 

arenas after 8.15am Saturday and Sunday.  

 

Warm Up Area  

• For safety reasons all foot traffic (including spectators, grooms and coaches) 

must stay around the edges of the Spreyton Fresh Warm Up area.  

• All horses to WALK only between the yards/float area to the Spreyton Fresh 

Warm Up Area.  

• Riders should use the designated warm up areas and only enter the competition 

arena area prior to their set competition time.  

• Riders should be aware that after the final test on Saturday there will be no 

admittance to the competition arenas as they will be being prepared for 

Sunday’s competition.  

• Only FEI riders are permitted to warm up in Arena 4 from 1.00pm – 2.45pm on 

Saturday. 

• Only competitors competing in Freestyles may warm up in Arena 2 from 2.00pm 

– 3.50pm  

• Only FEI riders are permitted to warm up in Arena 3 from 11.00am – 1.00pm 

on Saturday. 

  



 

Coaches   

• All coaching to be conducted from the edges of the Spreyton Fresh Warm Up 

Area.  

• Headsets are encouraged to be used but if unavailable, ensure any coaching 

does not disturb the judges or other riders. 

 

Scoring and Test Sheets  

• Will be completed via Nominate. Scores will be available via Nominate or 

LiveScoring. 

• Test Sheets will be emailed directly to you. 

• Please email dressagenorth@gmail.com if you do not receive your test sheets. 

 

Presentations  

• Prizes and rosettes will be awarded at the presentation at the end of each day 

by the site office.  

• Riders please be attendance in full competition attire at presentations.  

• As a courtesy to sponsors, organisers and others, all placegetters are strongly 

recommended to attend the presentations.  

• Placegetters not in attendance may, at the discretion of the Organising 

Committee, forfeit any entitlement to prizes/prizemoney.  
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Raffle  
A fundraising raffle will occur over the weekend. Tickets will be available online via 

Nominate or to purchase via cash at the grounds. We would like to thank the sponsors 

for generously supplying the goods to be raffled. Tickets $5 each. To be drawn at the 

Sunday Presentations.  

 

1st Prize – A4 animal Portrait Drawing by Harriet Links. Value $450  

2nd Prize – Lumiere Hanoverian Bridle with reins provided by Clearview Performance  

 Horses. Value $280   

3rd Prize – HKM dressage saddlecloth provided by Clearview Performance Horses    

 Value $110 

4th Prize – ABBA Equine Therapies voucher. Value $50  

5th Prize – Saddleworld Launceston or Devonport voucher. Value $50 

6th Prize – ABBA Equine Therapies voucher. Value $50  

 

Volunteers Prize  
The 2022 Champs committee would like to thank the volunteers and contributors to this 

event. As such all volunteers will go into the draw to win a night’s accommodation 

generously sponsored by Invercarron Cottage valued at $220. To be drawn at the 

Sunday presentations.  

 

  

‘Invercarron Cottage’ 

A delightful two storey renovated 

1830’s barn set on a true piece of 

Tasmanian history. 

Located centrally within Tasmania, 

only 30 minutes from Hobart CBD, 

and 1.5 hours from the City of 

Launceston. 

Nestled among established gardens, 

Invercarron is the ideal destination 

for couples or young families. 

Ideal environment for children with 

sand pit, swings & bikes. 



 
  



 

Equestrian Australia Code of Conduct  
All EA Members or persons required to comply with the EA member Protection Policy 

must meet the following requirements in regard to their conduct and behaviour during 

any activity held or sanctioned by EA, and in any role held within EA or any of its 

affiliates:  

• Respect the rights, dignity and worth of others.  

• Be fair, considerate, and honest in all dealing with others.  

• Be professional in, and accept responsibility for, your actions.  

• Make a commitment to providing quality service.  

• Be aware of and maintain an uncompromising adhesion to EA standards, rules, 

regulations, and policies.  

• Scrupulously avoid any conduct using privileged information to gain a personal 

or commercial advantage.  

• Operate within the rules of the sport including national and international 

guidelines which govern Equestrian Sport, the member associations and the 

affiliated clubs. Do not use your involvement with EA, its member associations 

or affiliated clubs to promote your own beliefs, behaviours or practices where 

these are inconsistent with those of EA.  

• Demonstrate a high degree of individual responsibility especially when dealing 

with persons under the age of 18 years, as your words and actions are an 

example. Avoid unaccompanied and unobserved activities with persons under 

the age of 18 years, wherever possible.  

• Refrain from any form of harassment of others.  

• Refrain from any behaviour that may bring EA, its member associations or 

affiliated clubs into disrepute.  

• Provide a safe environment for the conduct of the activity.  

• Show concern and caution towards others who may be sick or injured.  

• Be a positive role model.  

• Understand the repercussions if you breach or are aware of any breaches of 

the EA Member Protection Policy. 

 

 

 

  



 

The FEI Code of Conduct for the Welfare of the Horse 
.  

1. The Fédération Equestre Internationale (FEI) expects all those involved in 

international equestrian sport to adhere to the FEI’s Code of Conduct and to 

acknowledge and accept that at all times the welfare of the horse must be 

paramount and must never be subordinated to competitive or commercial 

influences.  

2. At all stages during the preparation and training of competition horses, welfare 

must take precedence over all other demands. This includes good horse 

management, training methods, farriery and tack, and transportation.  

3. Horses and competitors must be fit, competent and in good health before they 

are allowed to compete. This encompasses medication use, surgical 

procedures that threaten welfare or safety, pregnancy in mares and the misuse 

of aids.  

4. Events must not prejudice horse welfare. This involves paying careful attention 

to the competition areas, ground surfaces, weather conditions, stabling, site 

safety and fitness of the horse for onward travel after the event.  

5. Every effort must be made to ensure that horses receive proper attention after 

they have competed and that they are treated humanely when their competition 

careers are over. This covers proper veterinary care, competition injuries, 

retirement, and euthanasia. The FEI urges all involved with the sport to attain 

the highest levels of education in their areas of expertise. 

 

 

  



   



 

Calculation of Championship Classes  
The calculation of championship classes will be according to 2022 EA Dressage 

Rules, Rule 3.19 Awards and placings. Awards are made to place getters, irrespective 

of percentage received. The following is a guide: 

a) up to 5 starters, ribbons to 3rd place 

b) up to 15 starters, ribbons to 5th place 

c) more than 15 starters, ribbons to 8th place 

d) in case of equality of percentage for any of the first three places, the higher total 

of the collective mark/s, including coefficients, will decide on the placings 

e) should there still be a tie, the rider score will be the final decider 

f) when there is equality of places from fourth place and below, the competitors 

are joint equal placegetters  

g) In the following cases, places will be determined as follows: 

• in the case of equality of marks for first place in a Freestyle test, the 

combination with the higher mark, including coefficients for artistic 

presentation, will be the winner. If there is still equality, then they are equal 

winners. 

• for the purpose of a one-off trophy or point-score award, if a clear winner is 

required, one of the following criteria should be decided upon and included 

in the Conditions of Entry: 

• total the collective marks of each tied competitor. The one with the 

highest total collective marks is the winner 

• if two tests are involved, the award should be to the competitor with 

the highest score in the highest test involved 

For the purpose of deciding a Champion at a level, if a clear winner is required the 

following criteria will decide the winner: 

h) first placed horses will be allocated 35 points 

i) second placed will be allocated 34 points 

j) third placed will be allocated 33 points and so on to the last placed horse 

k) competitors must compete in both tests at level to be eligible for champion 

points 

l) the Champion is the horse with the highest combined points of the two tests 

m) in the event of a tie, the Champion will be the horse with the highest 

aggregate percentage at that level 

n) in the event of a further tie, the horse with the highest percentage in the 

higher competition at that level will be deemed the Champion. 

 

 

  
Weekend’s Ice 

supplied by 

Mountain Dew Ice, 

Shearwater 



 

Championship List  
❖ Equestrian Tasmania Preliminary Championship 

❖ Homelands Property Sorell Novice Championship 

❖ DTas North Zone Elementary Championship 

❖ RMW Repairs Medium Championship 

❖ Peter Horobin Saddlery Advanced Championship 

❖ Cornerstone Pet Crematorium FEI Small Tour Championship 

❖ Exeter Farm & Feed Pony Preliminary Championship 

❖ Crusty’s Bakery Pony Novice Championship  

❖ Hygain Pony Elementary Championship 

❖ Action Autoglass Pony Advanced Championship 

❖ Hygain Young Rider Championship  

❖ Traders Warehouse Participant Preliminary Championship  

❖ Maker’s Mark Equine Participant Novice Championship  

❖ Hygain Overall Young Horse Championship  

❖ Hygain Overall Freestyle Championship  

  



 

Awards and Trophies  
Classes, Freestyles and Young Horse Classes 

• Conducted according to Rule 3.19 Awards and Prizes  

• Prizes awarded to 3rd Place  

 

Championships and Prizes 

• Trophy rug, prize, and championship rosette for each Champion.  

• Rosette and prize for Reserve Champion at each level.  

• Awarded according to EA rules sections 3.19 and 3.20.  

 

FIESTA PRELIMINARY TROPHY 

Donated by P Croft & P Hallett 

 

HOMEVALE KINSMAN PRELIMINARY PONY TROPHY 

Donated by the Wilson Family 

 

NOVICE TROPHY 

Donated by M.E Gray 

 

MY SWEET HONESTY NOVICE PONY TROPHY 

Donated by Leanne Moore 

 

RADIANT ELEMENTARY TROPHY 

Donated by Ray W Trinder 

 

ELEMENTARY PONY TROPHY 

Donated by the Wilson Family 

 

DORIC PERPETUAL SHIELD MEDIUM TROPHY 

Donated by D Trambas 

 

MEDIUM PONY TROPHY 

Donated by Larilla Riding Ponies 

 

ADVANCED TROPHY 

 

ADVANCED PONY TROPHY 

Donated by Larilla Riding Ponies 

 

SMALL TOUR TROPHY  

Dressage Tasmania Small Tour Champion Trophy Awarded in memory of Shelagh Young 

 

WILHELM OF XANTHE MEDIUM TOUR TROPHY 

The Medium Tour Championship trophy is donated by Karen Rycroft to celebrate the career 

of her champion gelding Wilhelm of Xanthe. 

  



 

Special Awards 
The awards below must be nominated on the official entry. Nominations will not be accepted 

for these awards after the close of entries. Proof of eligibility must be supplied.  

SIR ARCHIBALD TROPHY 

Donated by Lyn Bourn in recognition of Meegan Daun's Tasmanian bred, owned, and trained 
horse who went from young horse to Grand Prix. Awarded to the highest scoring combination 
in the Young Horse classes. 

Eligible Entrants: 

Rider Horse  

Alison Henderson  CLEO ROSE 

Michelle Milne DEVERON PRINCE REGENT 

Penelope Moore CLEARVIEW RAIN DANCER 

 

MASTERS PERPETUAL TROPHY 

The Masters Trophy is awarded to the rider 60 years of age or over who achieves the highest 
aggregate percentage of the two best official tests ridden over the weekend. 

Eligible Entrants: 

Phyliss Pyke VALENTINO ROSSI 

Alana Fazackerley MERLYN 

Cheryl Lawrence FURST MEMORY 

Judith Harding FIRESTONE LODGE MEMPHIS 

Lynda Lonergan TAITTINGER B 

Jennifer Shepherd NEW WORLD CONTAGIOUS 

Jenny Hodder ROSENTEIN GRACE 
 

 

RAY WEBSTER PERPETUAL AWARD 

In memory of Ray Webster. This trophy is awarded to the best-performed Tasmanian Young 
Rider based on the highest average percentage of two official tests ridden. 

Eligible Entrants: 

Rider Name Horse Name 

Amelia Ranson SOMERSBYS FINEST EDITION 

Aysha Kemp MERRICKS FIDERDANCE 

Chloe Harris OCEANA FIRSTWORD 

Ella Nast HARVEST MOON ALLGREA 

Jade Binns BONDS MARTINI 

Jordan Gale LEADBURN DON AMOUR 

Lucy Johnston FAIRFIELD STACCATO 

Matilda Cameron SNOWDAN VALE ALLURE 

Olivia Archer WILL I AM B 

Shannon Kelly TWO GUMS WYNESK 

Zara Conroy CSU HIGHLAND DANCER 



 

GENTLEMAN RIDER PERPETUAL TROPHY 

Perpetual trophy donated by the Southern Zone Committee. This trophy is awarded to the 
male rider scoring the highest percentage of the Championships (NOT including freestyle 
tests). 

Eligible Entrants: 

Rider Name Horse Name 

Jonathan Coombe VEROCHKA 

Tristan Merrett ISLE OF FLINDERS 
 

TONNERRE PERPETUAL TROPHY 

Donated by Barb Rowsell in memory of her Grand Prix champion gelding Tonnerre. This 
trophy is donated to the winner of the highest FEI level test contested at the Championships. 

Eligible Entrants: Inter 1 

Rider Horse  

Leanne Gaffney RUM N RAISIN 

Michelle Milne WEMBLEYBROOK SERGIO 

Penelope Moore HER ROYAL RUBY 



 

 

SORELL REGIONAL SHOPPING CENTRE PERPETUAL AWARD 

Awarded to the rider scoring the highest percentage of the Championships (NOT including 
Freestyle tests). 

Eligible Entrants: All official competitors. 

 

DUTCHBOY HIGH PERFORMANCE YOUNG RIDER PERPETUAL TROPHY 

This trophy is awarded to the Young Rider scoring the highest percentage in an FEI test.  

Eligible Entrants: 

Rider Horse 

Jordan Gale LEADBURN DON AMOUR 
 

NORA O'SHEA PERPETUAL TROPHY 

In memory of Nora O'Shea who was a great supporter of dressage in Tasmania. This trophy 
is awarded to the pony who receives the highest percentage over the weekend. 

Eligible Entrants: 

Rider Horse  

Jenny Wilson RIVINGTON APPLAUSE 

Leanne Moore SHELDENE BENALLEN 

Lucy Johnston FAIRFIELD STACCATO 

Matilda Cameron SNOWDAN VALE ALLURE 

Michelle Milne DEVERON PRINCE REGENT 

Millie Ashton GLENESK RUSH HOUR 

Naomi Day KAYWANA PHANTOM EXPRESS 
 

SUSAN HENRY PERPETUAL TROPHY 

In honour of Susan Henry and her FEI horse Ferrant who were notable supporters of musical 
dressage. This beautiful trophy is awarded to the winner of the Small Tour Championship with 
the compulsory inclusion of a freestyle test. 

No eligible entries 



 

CASA REAL PERPETUAL TROPHY 

Donated by Luiz C. Menezes in the memory of his Andalusian stallion Casa Real. The trophy 
is awarded to the best performed warmblood based on the highest average percentage of two 
official tests. 

Eligible Entrants: 

Alison Henderson CLEO ROSE 

Amy Griffiths DEBUSSY 

Aysha Kemp MERRICKS FIDERDANCE 

Breanna Turner KASPERRADO DIAMONDO 

Caitlin Radford MS COCKTAIL 

Celia Conder- Lang BEN HUR 

Celina Johnston NORDEN GRACE 

De-Arne Cuthbertson LORD OF AUSTRALIS 

Ella Nast HARVEST MOON ALLGREA 

Jenny Hodder ROSENTEIN GRACE 

Jodie Towns ADMIRAL MI 

Jodie Towns DELTRY BEAUJALIAS 

Jordan Gale LEADBURN DON AMOUR 

Katelyn Coniston AEA TWIGGY 

Kerrie Swan-Bates COURTLANDS COGNAC 

Kim Phillips HEATHMONT FURST DANCER 

Kylie Hall EVENFALL REGOZERO 

Leanne Gaffney RUM N RAISIN 

Linda Smink CLEARVIEW FRANCESCA 

Natasha Faulkner CLEARVIEW ROYALE 

Penelope Moore HER ROYAL RUBY 

Penelope Moore CLEARVIEW RAIN DANCER 

Philippa Cooper A NIGHT SKYE 

Samantha Mccarthy QUIET OAK CADEAU 

Samantha Mccarthy QUIET OAK SURPRISE 

Sarah Jones RL MEERKAT 

Tammy Cunningham RHIANNON R 

Toni Furlonge NERRINA MORGANA R 

Tristan Merrett ISLE OF FLINDERS 
 

 

PAUL BROWN MEMORIAL TROPHY 

In honour of Paul Brown this perpetual trophy will be awarded to the highest scoring Baroque 
Horse competing over the weekend. Horses must be registered with the relevant Baroque 
society. 

Eligible Entrants: 

Rider Horse 

Judith Harding FIRESTONE LODGE MEMPHIS 

Alison Henderson CLEO ROSE 



 

SCRUPLES LODGE THOROUGHBRED RACING STABLES PERPETUAL 
TROPHY 

This trophy is awarded to the Thoroughbred horse gaining the highest average percentage of 
all official tests ridden over the Championships (minimum two tests). Horses must be 
registered with the Australian Register of Racehorses. 

Eligible Entrants: 

Rider Name Horse Name 

Alana Fazackerley MERLYN 

Carla Giles ALESTO STAR 

Chloe Harris OCEANA FIRSTWORD 

Jonathan Coombe VEROCHKA 
 

TASRACING OFF THE TRACK THOROUGHBRED AWARD; CHAMPION & 
RESERVE 

Champion ribbon, wool trophy rug and feed vouchers to be presented to the Thoroughbred 
horse gaining the highest average percentage of all tests ridden over the championships. 
Horse must be registered with the Australian Register of Racehorses. Reserve Champion to 
receive ribbon and feed voucher. 

Rider Name Horse Name 

Alana Fazackerley MERLYN 

Carla Giles ALESTO STAR 

Chloe Harris OCEANA FIRSTWORD 

Jade Binns BONDS MARTINI 

Jonathan Coombe VEROCHKA 

Penny Higgins COOL CHAP 
 

BEST PERFORMED STANDARDBRED PERPETUAL TROPHY 

Donated in 2021 to encourage standardbreds to participate in dressage. This trophy is 
awarded to the Standardbred horse gaining the highest average percentage of all tests ridden 
over the Championships (minimum two tests). Horses must be registered with the Australian 
Register of Racehorses. 

Eligible Entrants: 

Rider Name Horse Name  

Joanne Rhind MY GOODLOOKIN GAL 

 

TASRACING OFF THE TRACK STANDARDBRED AWARD; CHAMPION & 
RESERVE 

Champion ribbon, wool trophy rug and feed vouchers to be presented to the Standardbred 
horse gaining the highest average percentage of all tests ridden over the championships. 
Horse must be registered with the Australian Register of Racehorses. Reserve Champion to 
receive ribbon and feed voucher.  

Eligible Entrants: 

Rider Name Horse Name  

Joanne Rhind MY GOODLOOKIN GAL 
 

 



 

TASRACING LUCKY ENTRY PRIZES 

TasRacing have donated two 'lucky entry prizes' for a Thoroughbred or Standardbred entered 
in the Championships.  

Eligible Entrants: 

Rider Name Horse Name 

Alana Fazackerley MERLYN 

Carla Giles ALESTO STAR 

Chloe Harris OCEANA FIRSTWORD 

Jade Binns BONDS MARTINI 

Joanne Rhind MY GOODLOOKIN GAL 

Jonathan Coombe VEROCHKA 

Penny Higgins COOL CHAP 
 

 

 

 

  



 

Yards 
Those allocated Yards 1-10 are required to park behind the containers and trade village tents 

with vehicles facing the golf course and wash bay.  

    

Saturday 
Yard # Rider Horse / Pony Bridle #  

1 Katelyn Coniston  AEA TWIGGY 438 

2 Carla Giles  ALESTO STAR 5105 

3 Jayne Blyth  MISS ARIFA 52 

4 Joanne Rhind  MY GOODLOOKIN GAL 6743 

5 Alana Fazackerley  MERLYN 2803 

6 Kenya Broad WOLTER VAN GELDER 6969 

7 Celina Johnston NORDEN GRACE 6875 

8 Jodie Towns ADMIRAL MI 4160 

9 Jordan Gale LEADBURN DON AMOUR 4093 

10 Millie Ashton GLENESK RUSH HOUR P1595 

        

11 Naomi Day KAYWANA PHANTOM EXPRESS P7027 

12 Celia Conder- Lang BEN HUR 5221 

13 Sarah Jones RL MEERKAT 1854 

14 Jenny Hodder ROSENTEIN GRACE 7011 

15 Catherine Viney CALYPSO BAY 6791 

16 Philippa Cooper A NIGHT SKYE 2889 

17 Alison Henderson CLEO ROSE 2277  

        

18  Swabbing Yard     

 



 

Yards cont. 
Those allocated Yards 1-10 are required to park behind the containers and trade village tents 

with vehicles facing the golf course and wash bay.  

  

Sunday 

Yard # Rider Horse / Pony  Bridle # 

1 Katelyn Coniston  AEA TWIGGY 438 

2 Carla Giles   ALESTO STAR 5105 

3 Linda Smink  CLEARVIEW FRANCESCA 8790 

4 Kim Phillips HEATHMONT FURST DANCER 7270 

5 Penelope Moore CLEARVIEW RAIN DANCER 7699 

6 Kenya Broad WOLTER VAN GELDER 6969 

7 Alison Henderson CLEO ROSE 2277  

8 Jodie Towns DELTRY BEAUJALIAS 9422 

9 Jordan Gale LEADBURN DON AMOUR 4093 

10 Millie Ashton GLENESK RUSH HOUR P1595 

        

11 Naomi Day KAYWANA PHANTOM EXPRESS P7027 

12 Celia Conder- Lang BEN HUR 5221 

13 Sarah Jones RL MEERKAT 1854 

14 Jenny Hodder ROSENTEIN GRACE 7011 

15 Catherine Viney CALYPSO BAY 6791 

16 Fiona Isaks LBA LET’S DANCE 2009 

17 Caitlin Radford MS COCKTAIL  5213 

        

18  Swabbing Yard     
 

  



 

  



 

DRAW - Saturday 5th March 

Tasmanian Horse Transport Arena 1 
Judge Penciller  
C: Connie Murray Alison Hall  
B: Gillian Suban Marisa Hall  
Exam: Caitlin Radford (Elementary)  Owen Woolley  

    

Time Rider Horse Bridle # 
Peter Horobin Saddlery Advanced 5B 

8:45 Jordan Gale LEADBURN DON AMOUR 4093 
8:54 Kylie Hall EVENFALL REGOZERO 7263 
9:03 Katelyn Coniston AEA TWIGGY 438 

 

Devonport Isuzu Advanced 5B PONY 
9:12 Leanne Moore SHELDENE BENALLEN P3226 

 
Equestrian Collective Elementary 3C 

9:30 Stephanie Temple CLEARVIEW VERDICT 3212 
9:39 Celia Conder- Lang BEN HUR 5221 
9:48 Joanne Rhind MY GOODLOOKIN GAL 6743 
9:57 Celina Johnston NORDEN GRACE 6875 

10:06 Alana Fazackerley MERLYN 2803 
10:15 Amy Griffiths DEBUSSY 7450 
10:24 Amelia Ranson SOMERSBYS FINEST EDITION 1350 

    
10:30 - 11:00 MORNING TEA 

    
11:00 Cheryl Lawrence FURST MEMORY 956 
11:09 Toni Furlonge NERRINA MORGANA R 2010 
11:18 Tammy Cunningham RHIANNON R 4182 
11:27 Alison Henderson CLEO ROSE 2277 
11:36 Sarah Jones RL MEERKAT 1854 
11:45 Judith Harding FIRESTONE LODGE MEMPHIS 346 
11:54 Fiona Loughran COSMO RIVER 7016 
12:03 Abby Clements NEVLYN PROMISE 7630 
12:12 Philippa Cooper A NIGHT SKYE 2889 
12:21 Aysha Kemp MERRICKS FIDERDANCE 90 

    

12:30 - 1:30 LUNCH 
1:15 – 1:30 Arena Watering 

    

1:30 Karla Webb OBSESSED BY COLOUR 7856 



 

    

Woodend Equestrian Centre Elementary 3C PONY 
1:39 Lucy Johnston FAIRFIELD STACCATO P7345 

    
Judge Penciller  
C: Luciano D'Elia Allison Lamont  
B: Gillian Suban Marisa Hall  

    

Woolworths Official Preliminary 1C PONY 
2:30 Millie Ashton GLENESK RUSH HOUR P1595 
2:38 Matilda Cameron SNOWDAN VALE ALLURE P4711 
2:46 Naomi Day KAYWANA PHANTOM EXPRESS P7027 
2:54 Jenny Wilson RIVINGTON APPLAUSE P4883 
3:02 Michelle Milne DEVERON PRINCE REGENT P7026 
3:10 FINISH   

 

 

 



 

DRAW - Saturday 5th March (cont.) 

Hairy Pony Arena 2 
Judge Penciller  
C: Judy Atkinson Vik Salter  
B: Belinda Snooks Leslie Hall  

    
Time Rider Horse Bridle # 

TasRacing Off the Track Participant Preliminary 1B 
9:00 Phyliss Pyke VALENTINO ROSSI 2 
9:08 Melanie Paterson BS GRACIE 3 
9:16 Meagan Archer TOCAL LIEUTENANT 111 
9:24 Jayne Blyth MISS ARIFA 52 
9:32 Joanne Conroy CSU HIGHLAND DANCER 4 
9:40 Penny Higgins COOL CHAP 5 
9:48 Jennifer Shepherd NEW WORLD CONTAGIOUS 1 
9:56 Meghan Smith MARBELLA LITTLE DIVA 8072 

10:04 Carolyne Miller ALPACINO 797 
    

10:15 - 10:45 MORNING TEA 

     
Midlands Tractors Official Preliminary 1B PONY 

10:45 Michelle Milne DEVERON PRINCE REGENT P7026 
10:53 Naomi Day KAYWANA PHANTOM EXPRESS P7027 
11:01 Matilda Cameron SNOWDAN VALE ALLURE P4711 
11:09 Millie Ashton GLENESK RUSH HOUR P1595 
11:17 Jenny Wilson RIVINGTON APPLAUSE P4883 

    
Equestrian Tasmania Official Preliminary 1C 

11:35 Kenya Broad WOLTER VAN GELDER 6969 
11:43 Sarah Bellchambers YARDAH IN ACTION 4553 
11:51 Emma Nightingale SOMERFORD LUANA 149 
11:59 Chloe Harris OCEANA FIRSTWORD 96 
12:07 Lynda Lonergan TAITTINGER B 7163 
12:15 Carla Giles ALESTO STAR 5105 
12:23 Catherine Viney CALYPSO BAY 6791 

    
12:30 - 1:30 LUNCH 

1:00 - 1:15 Arena watering 
    

1:30 Jodie Towns ADMIRAL MI 4160 
1:38 Jenny Hodder ROSENTEIN GRACE 7011 
1:46 Samantha Mccarthy QUIET OAK CADEAU 6509 
1:54 FINISH   

2:00 - 3:50 WARM UP for Freestyles 



 

DRAW - Saturday 5th March (cont.) 

Bison Constructions Arena 3 
Judge Penciller  
C: Kristen Closson Norma Cormican  
B: Sue McDermott Carol Duncan  
Sit In: Uta Gonsior   

    
Time Rider Horse Bridle # 

Horseland Launceston Elementary 3B 
9:00 Toni Furlonge NERRINA MORGANA R 2010 
9:09 Tammy Cunningham RHIANNON R 4182 
9:18 Alison Henderson CLEO ROSE 2277 
9:27 Sarah Jones RL MEERKAT 1854 
9:36 Judith Harding FIRESTONE LODGE MEMPHIS 346 
9:45 Fiona Loughran COSMO RIVER 7016 
9:54 Abby Clements NEVLYN PROMISE 7630 

10:03 Philippa Cooper A NIGHT SKYE 2889 
10:12 Aysha Kemp MERRICKS FIDERDANCE 90 
10:21 Karla Webb OBSESSED BY COLOUR 7856 

    
10:30 - 11:00 MORNING TEA 

    
Hygain Elementary 3B PONY 

11:00 Lucy Johnston FAIRFIELD STACCATO P7345 
    

Horseland Launceston Elementary 3B Continued 
11:09 Stephanie Temple CLEARVIEW VERDICT 3212 
11:18 Celia Conder- Lang BEN HUR 5221 
11:27 Joanne Rhind MY GOODLOOKIN GAL 6743 
11:36 Celina Johnston NORDEN GRACE 6875 
11:45 Alana Fazackerley MERLYN 2803 
11:54 Amy Griffiths DEBUSSY 7450 
12:03 Amelia Ranson SOMERSBYS FINEST EDITION 1350 
12:12 Cheryl Lawrence FURST MEMORY 956 

    
Equissage Advanced 5C PONY 

12:22 Leanne Moore SHELDENE BENALLEN P3226 

    
12:30 - 1:30 LUNCH 

12:45 - 1:00 Arena watering 
  



 

    

Judge Penciller 
C: Luciano D'Elia Allison Lamont 
B: Sue McDermott Carol Duncan 
  

Peter Horobin Saddlery Advanced 5C 
1:30 Katelyn Coniston AEA TWIGGY 438 
1:39 Kylie Hall EVENFALL REGOZERO 7263 
1:48 Jordan Gale LEADBURN DON AMOUR 4093 

    
    

Judge Penciller  
C: Connie Murray Alison Hall  
B: Judy Peel Sharon Cure  
H: Kristen Closson Norma Cormican  
   

Joe & Ponic Intermediate I 
2:15 Michelle Milne WEMBLEYBROOK SERGIO P2571 
2:25 Leanne Gaffney RUM N RAISIN 8654 

2:35 Penelope Moore HER ROYAL RUBY 7806 

    

    

Judge Penciller  

C: Kristen Closson Norma Cormican  
B: Connie Murray Alison Hall  
   

Radford Dressage & Freestyle Music Novice Freestyle 
3:20 Emma Nightingale SOMERFORD LUANA 149 

    
Radford Dressage & Freestyle Music Elementary Freestyle 

3:30 Celia Conder- Lang BEN HUR 5221 
3:40 Joanne Rhind MY GOODLOOKIN GAL 6743 

    

Radford Dressage & Freestyle Music Medium Freestyle 
3:50 Caitlin Radford MS COCKTAIL 5213 
4:00 FINISH   



 

DRAW - Saturday 5th March (cont.)  

Hampton and Harlow Apparel Arena 4 
Judge Penciller  
C: Luciano D'Elia Allison Lamont  
B: Judy Peel Sharon Cure  
    

Time Rider Horse Bridle # 

Equestrian Tasmania Official Preliminary 1B 
9:00 Sarah Bellchambers YARDAH IN ACTION 4553 
9:08 Samantha Mccarthy QUIET OAK CADEAU 6509 
9:16 Kenya Broad WOLTER VAN GELDER 6969 
9:24 Chloe Harris OCEANA FIRSTWORD 96 
9:32 Emma Nightingale SOMERFORD LUANA 149 
9:40 Lynda Lonergan TAITTINGER B 7163 
9:48 Jodie Towns ADMIRAL MI 4160 
9:56 Catherine Viney CALYPSO BAY 6791 

10:04 Carla Giles ALESTO STAR 5105 
10:12 Jenny Hodder ROSENTEIN GRACE 7011 

    
10:20 - 10:50 MORNING TEA 

 
Judge Penciller  
C: Luciano D'Elia Sharon Cure  
B: Allison Lamont Linda Smink 

 

    
Rural Alive & Well (RAW) Tasmania Participant Preliminary 1C 
10:50 Joanne Conroy CSU HIGHLAND DANCER 4 
10:59 Meagan Archer TOCAL LIEUTENANT 111 
11:08 Phyliss Pyke VALENTINO ROSSI 2 
11:17 Jayne Blyth MISS ARIFA 52 
11:26 Melanie Paterson BS GRACIE 3 
11:35 Meghan Smith MARBELLA LITTLE DIVA 8072 
11:44 Carolyne Miller ALPACINO 797 
11:53 Jennifer Shepherd NEW WORLD CONTAGIOUS 1 
12:02 Penny Higgins COOL CHAP 5 
12:10 FINISH   

    
12:15 - 1:30 LUNCH 

12:30 - 12:45 Arena watering 

    
1:00 - 2:45 WARM UP for Intermediate I 

    
  



 

 



 

  



 

DRAW - Sunday 6th March 

Tasmanian Horse Transport Arena 1 
Judge Penciller  
C: Connie Murray Allison Lamont  
B: Belinda Snooks Liz Brough   
Exam: Sandra Butorac Carol Duncan  
Exam: Wendy Asman Judy Asman  
Exam: Gillian von Bertouch Michael Glover  
   

Time Rider Horse Bridle # 

Mossvale Farrier Service Official Novice 2C 
9:00 Louisa Galpin WALLBROOK GISELLE 6841 
9:09 Tammy Cunningham RHIANNON R 4182 
9:18 Amelia Ranson SOMERSBYS FINEST EDITION 1350 
9:27 Natasha Faulkner CLEARVIEW ROYALE 7587 
9:36 Robekah Mcdougall GE FELIX 335 
9:45 Karla Webb OBSESSED BY COLOUR 7856 
9:54 Ella Nast HARVEST MOON ALLGREA 5877 

10:03 Catherine Viney CALYPSO BAY 6791 
10:12 Emma Nightingale SOMERFORD LUANA 149 
10:21 Jodie Towns DELTRY BEAUJALIAS 9422 

    
10:30 - 11:00 MORNING TEA 

    
11:00 Kerrie Swan-Bates COURTLANDS COGNAC 4707 
11:09 Sarah Bellchambers YARDAH IN ACTION 4553 
11:18 Shannon Kelly TWO GUMS WYNESK 6944 
11:27 Kim Phillips HEATHMONT FURST DANCER 7270 
11:36 Samantha Mccarthy QUIET OAK CADEAU 6509 
11:45 Kenya Broad WOLTER VAN GELDER 6969 
11:54 Stephanie Temple CLEARVIEW VERDICT 3212 
12:03 Carla Giles ALESTO STAR 5105 
12:12 Tristan Merrett ISLE OF FLINDERS 7452 
12:21 Olivia Archer WILL 1787 

    

Wings Rural Participant Novice 2C 
12:30 Madeleine Muirhead BONDSMAN 6 
12:39 Fiona Isaks LBA LET'S DANCE 2009 
12:48 Meagan Archer TOCAL LIEUTENANT 111 
12:57 Jade Binns BONDS MARTINI 7 
1:06 FINISH   



 

DRAW - Sunday 6th March (cont.) 

Hairy Pony Arena 2 
Judge Penciller  
C: Gillian Suban Marisa Hall  
B: Sue Lamont Vik Salter  

    
Time Rider Horse Bridle # 

Saddleworld Launceston and Devonport Official Novice 2B   
9:00 Jodie Towns DELTRY BEAUJALIAS 9422 
9:09 Sarah Bellchambers YARDAH IN ACTION 4553 
9:18 Kim Phillips HEATHMONT FURST DANCER 7270 
9:27 Shannon Kelly TWO GUMS WYNESK 6944 
9:36 Samantha Mccarthy QUIET OAK CADEAU 6509 
9:45 Kenya Broad WOLTER VAN GELDER 6969 
9:54 Carla Giles ALESTO STAR 5105 

10:03 Stephanie Temple CLEARVIEW VERDICT 3212 
10:12 Olivia Archer WILL 1787 
10:21 Tristan Merrett ISLE OF FLINDERS 7452 

    
10:30 - 11:00 MORNING TEA 

    
11:00 Tammy Cunningham RHIANNON R 4182 
11:09 Louisa Galpin WALLBROOK GISELLE 6841 
11:18 Natasha Faulkner CLEARVIEW ROYALE 7587 
11:27 Amelia Ranson SOMERSBYS FINEST EDITION 1350 
11:36 Robekah Mcdougall GE FELIX 335 
11:45 Ella Nast HARVEST MOON ALLGREA 5877 
11:54 Karla Webb OBSESSED BY COLOUR 7856 
12:03 Emma Nightingale SOMERFORD LUANA 149 
12:12 Catherine Viney CALYPSO BAY 6791 
12:21 Kerrie Swan-Bates COURTLANDS COGNAC 4707 

    
Clearview Performance Horses Official Novice 2C PONY 

12:39 Lucy Johnston FAIRFIELD STACCATO P7345 
12:48 Naomi Day KAYWANA PHANTOM EXPRESS P7027 
12:57 Millie Ashton GLENESK RUSH HOUR P1595 
1:06 FINISH   

 

  



 

DRAW - Sunday 6th March (cont.) 

Bison Constructions Arena 3 
Judge Penciller  
C: Kristen Closson Norma Cormican  
B: Judy Peel Sharon Cure  
   

Time Rider Horse Bridle # 

Harriet Links Pet Portraits Official Novice 2B PONY 
9:00 Millie Ashton GLENESK RUSH HOUR P1595 
9:09 Lucy Johnston FAIRFIELD STACCATO P7345 
9:18 Naomi Day KAYWANA PHANTOM EXPRESS P7027 

    

Coal Valley Equestrian Centre Medium 4B 
9:35 Katelyn Coniston AEA TWIGGY 438 
9:44 Sarah Jones RL MEERKAT 1854 
9:53 Linda Smink CLEARVIEW FRANCESCA 8790 

10.02 De-Arne Cuthbertson LORD OF AUSTRALIS 7056 
10:11 Caitlin Radford MS COCKTAIL 5213 
10:20 Breanna Turner KASPERRADO DIAMONDO 479 
10:29 Jonathan Coombe VEROCHKA 6744 
10:38 Alison Henderson CLEO ROSE 2277 
10:47 FINISH   

    

11:00 - 1:00 WARM UP for PSG 

 

   



 

DRAW - Sunday 6th March (cont.) 

Hampton and Harlow Apparel Arena 4 
Judge Penciller  
C: Luciano D'Elia Leslie Hall  
B: Sue McDermott Philippa Cassidy  

    
Time Rider Horse Bridle # 

Millawarrah Stud 6 YO Young Horse 
9:00 Alison Henderson CLEO ROSE 2277 

    

Invercarron Cottages 4YO Young Horse 
9:15 Penelope Moore CLEARVIEW RAIN DANCER 7699 
9:24 Michelle Milne DEVERON PRINCE REGENT 7026 

    

9:35 - 10:05 MORNING TEA 
    

DTas South Zone Participant Novice 2B 
10:05 Meagan Archer TOCAL LIEUTENANT 111 
10:14 Madeleine Muirhead BONDSMAN 6 
10:23 Penny Higgins COOL CHAP 5 
10:32 Jade Binns BONDS MARTINI 7 
10:41 Fiona Isaks LBA LET'S DANCE 2009 

    
Chaballo Medium 4C 

11:20 Sarah Jones RL MEERKAT 1854 
11:29 Katelyn Coniston AEA TWIGGY 438 
11:38 Caitlin Radford MS COCKTAIL 5213 
11:47 Breanna Turner KASPERRADO DIAMONDO 479 
11:56 De-Arne Cuthbertson LORD OF AUSTRALIS 7056 
12:05 Linda Smink CLEARVIEW FRANCESCA 8790 
12:14 Jonathan Coombe VEROCHKA 6744 

    

Judge Penciller  

C: Luciano D'Elia Leslie Hall  

B: Kristen Closson Norma Cormican  

H: Judy Peel Sharon Cure  

   

Little Rivers Brewery Prix St Georges 

12:20 Jordan Gale LEADBURN DON AMOUR 4093 

12:30 Michelle Milne WEMBLEYBROOK SERGIO P2571 

12:40 Penelope Moore HER ROYAL RUBY 7806 

12:50 Leanne Gaffney RUM N RAISIN 8654 

1:00 FINISH   



 

Many thanks to our valued supporters 

           

  

 
 

Dressage Tasmania Southern Zone (Class sponsor) 

Millawarrah Stud / Madeleine Way 

West Tamar Council 

Sharni Radford 

Claire Lester 


